Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-0786 RE



)

VIRGINIA BONHAM,
)




)



Respondent.
)



)

PARTIAL SUMMARY DECISION


Virginia Bonham is subject to discipline because she pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance, an offense reasonably related to a qualification of her profession and involving moral turpitude.  
Procedure


On April 23, 2008, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Bonham.  On May 5, 2008, we served Bonham with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.


On July 23, 2008, the MREC filed a motion for summary determination.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREC establishes facts that (a) Bonham does not dispute and (b) entitle the MREC to a favorable 
decision.  We gave Bonham until August 13, 2008, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  The following facts, as established by MREC, are undisputed. 
Findings of Fact

1. Bonham is licensed by the MREC as a licensed real estate salesperson.  This license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On July 5, 2005, Bonham was charged in the Circuit Court of Howell County, Missouri, with committing a Class C felony in violation of § 195.202 of possession of a controlled substance – methamphetamine.  
3. On April 18, 2006, Bonham pled guilty to the July 5, 2005, charge of possession of methamphetamine, a controlled substance.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Bonham has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  A summary determination recognizes the responsibility of this Commission to make an independent assessment of the agency’s alleged cause for discipline as required by § 621.045. 
   The MREC argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2:

2.  The commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo, against any person or entity licensed under this chapter or any licensee who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her individual or entity license for any one or any combination of the following acts:

*   *   *

(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *

(18) Been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of this state or any other state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *

(19) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct or gross negligence[.] 

Bonham pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance in violation of § 195.202, RSMo 2000:

1.
Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

2.
Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class C felony.
We grant in part and deny in part the MREC’s motion for summary determination.
Subdivision (16) – Grounds to Refuse to Issue License – Good Moral Character

The MREC’s first assertion of cause is based upon § 339.040, which provides:

1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations, or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they:

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and
(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing; and

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

Although the MREC cites all three qualifications in its complaint, it argues only that it could refuse to license Bonham because of her lack of good moral character.  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  The MREC argues that because Bonham pled guilty to the crime of felony possession of methamphetamine, a controlled substance, she pled guilty to and committed an offense showing that she lacks good moral character.  But the MREC’s complaint alleges as cause for discipline only that Bonham pled guilty to the offense – not that she committed the underlying conduct.  The MREC alleged no other conduct evidencing a lack of good moral character.  We cannot find discipline for conduct that the MREC has failed to plead.
  

While committing the criminal act of possession of a controlled substance may show that a licensee is not a person of good moral character, we conclude that merely pleading guilty to such a crime does not.  The MREC failed to plead or submit evidence that Bonham committed an act showing that she lacks good moral character, a qualification for licensure.  The MREC is not entitled to a summary determination as to cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(16).
Subdivision (18) – Plea of Guilty
A.  Reasonably Related to Profession

The MREC argues that the criminal offense to which Bonham pled guilty – possession of methamphetamine, a controlled substance – is reasonably related to the qualifications of a real estate salesperson because one of those qualifications is good moral character.  Unlike our discussion above, subdivision (18) does not require a finding that Bonham lacks good moral 
character, but merely that the criminal offense to which she pled guilty is an offense reasonably related to good moral character.  To relate is to have a logical connection.


Honesty, fairness and respect for the law and the rights of others have a logical connection to the criminal offense of possession of methamphetamine, a controlled substance.  Bonham pled guilty to an offense reasonably related to the qualifications of a real estate salesperson.  There is cause for discipline under 339.100.2(18).

B.  Criminal Offense Involving Moral Turpitude

Missouri courts have previously concluded that drug possession
 and narcotics offenses
  are crimes involving moral turpitude.  In past cases we examined the moral turpitude provision by looking at the crime itself rather than at the individual’s conduct in committing the crime.
  But this Commission’s previous decisions do not have precedential authority,
 and in examining felony possession of methamphetamine we make our analysis as follows.


In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary & Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds [Category 1 crimes]; (2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking [Category 2 crimes]; and (3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee [Category 3 crimes].


The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  In order to determine whether a crime is a Category 1 or 3 crime, the court looked at crimes for which discipline was mandated under § 168.071, which include murder, rape, and child endangerment 

in the first degree.  But the court determined that the crime the teacher committed, child endangerment in the second degree, was a Category 3 crime, and that the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education was required to show the particular factual circumstances surrounding the commission of that crime.  


In evaluating whether a crime involves moral turpitude, it is not necessary to review the specific factual circumstances of the crime if a Category 1 crime is involved.  In the present case, we first evaluate whether the crime of possessing methamphetamine “necessarily involves moral turpitude” and is therefore a Category 1 crime.


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

Under Missouri’s standards of decency and good morals, we can conclude that crimes of possession or manufacture of methamphetamine necessarily are acts of vileness and depravity.  Possession of this illicit and dangerous drug is contrary to our traditional standards of good morals.  We conclude that the criminal offense of possession of methamphetamine, a controlled substance, is a Category 1 crime involving moral turpitude.  There is cause for discipline under 
§ 339.100.2(18).

Subdivision (19) – Other Conduct


In its complaint the MREC argues that Bonham is subject to discipline under 
§ 339.100.2(19) for “any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]”  The MREC does not ask for summary determination under this subdivision.  Although we conclude that the claim has been abandoned, we note that the MREC is not entitled to summary determination on this allegation.

The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT, any [other] man would have done better[.]”
  Therefore, subdivision (19) refers to conduct different than referred to in the remaining subdivisions of the statute.  We have found that the conduct at issue is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18).  There is no “other” conduct.  Therefore, MREC is not entitled to summary determination as to cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(19).

Summary


Bonham is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(18).  We grant the MREC’s motion for summary determination as to that subdivision.  We deny the motion as to § 339.100.2(16) and (19).  We order the MREC to file a status report by September 23, 2008, on its intentions regarding its claims under § 339.100.2(16) and (19).

SO ORDERED on September 12, 2008.
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DOUGLAS M. OMMEN


Commissioner
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